application of these Rules and Accounting Regulations, 2017 for the purpose of preparation and presentation of the financial statements
was effective from 1 April 2017. SECP had granted Company exemption from application of Rules and Accounting Regulations 2017
to the Company till 31 December 2017. Therefore, the application of Rules and Accounting Regulations 2017 became effective from the
accounting year commencing from 01 January 2018.

The Rules and Accounting Regulations 2017 require significant disclosures / requirements, which are relevant to the Company, includes
but not limited to: Presentation and disclosure of financial statements prescribed in Annexure II of the Insurance Rules, 2017,
recognition of available-for-sale investments at fair value as per IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement",
recognition of premium receivable under an insurance policy / cover note as written from the date of attachment of risk to the policy /
cover note.

25

4.1.5 Financial impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously
reported

Adjustment After
adjustment

As previously
reported Adjustment After

adjustment

Effect on statement of financial position

Assets

Investments in equity securities
   (excluding investment in subsidiary)   15,481,839   3,686,587 19,168,426  15,666,888  5,967,125   21,634,013
Total assets from takaful operations - OTF   241,121   128 241,249   99,157   121   99,278

Liability

Deferred taxation   37,302   1,105,976 1,143,278   34,549   1,849,809   1,884,358
Total liabilities from takaful operations - OTF   141,312   38 141,350   46,366   38   46,404

Equity:

Fair value reserves   -   2,580,700 2,580,700   -   4,117,400   4,117,400

As previously
reported Adjustment After

adjustment

Effect of other comprehensive income

Item to be reclassified to profit and loss

   account in subsequent period

Net unrealized (loss) arising during the period on revaluation of
   available for sale investments-net of tax -   (1,543,376)  (1,543,376)

Net unrealized (loss) arising during the period on revaluation of -   (182)   (182)
   available for sale investments of Window Takaful Operations -net of tax

4.3 Adoption of Companies Act 2017

5 Use of estimates and judgments

6 Insurance and Financial risk management

[…]

of Rules and Accounting Regulations 2017 became effective from the accounting year commencing from 01 January 2018.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information is unaudited and being submitted to the shareholders as required under Section 237 & 228 of the
Companies Act, 2017 and the listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information is presented in Pakistan Rupees which is the Group's functional currency and all financial information
presented has been rounded off to the nearest thousand, except otherwise stated.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information has been prepared under historical cost convention except for certain foreign currency translation
adjustments, certain financial instruments carried at fair value, and defined benefit obligations under employees benefits carried at present value. All transactions
reflected in this financial information are on accrual basis except for those reflected in cash flow statements.

51

4.1.5 Financial impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously
reported

Adjustment After
adjustment

As previously
reported Adjustment After

adjustment

Effect on statement of financial position

Assets

Investments in equity and debt securities   31,578,632   4,116,879 35,695,511  30,263,028  6,003,073   36,266,101
Loans and other receivables   1,051,147   (420,000) 631,147   -   -   -
Total assets from takaful operations - OTF   241,121   128 241,249   99,157   121   99,278

Liability

Deferred taxation   30,218   1,107,649 1,137,867   35,362   1,849,816   1,885,178
Other creditors and accruals   3,159,265   1,377 3,160,642
Total liabilities from takaful operations - OTF   141,312   38 141,350   46,366   38   46,404

Equity:

Fair value reserves   -   2,583,357 2,583,357   -   4,128,908   4,128,908
Non - Controlling Interest   46,661   920 47,581   23,610 3,985   27,595
Balance of Statutory funds   27,667,002   3,666 27,670,668   22,166,399 20,448   22,186,847

As previously
reported Adjustment After

adjustment

Effect of other comprehensive income

Item to be reclassified to profit and loss

   account in subsequent period

Net unrealized (loss) arising during the period on revaluation of
   available for sale investments-net of tax -   (1,543,376)  (1,543,376)

Net unrealized (loss) arising during the period on revaluation of -   (182)   (182)
   available for sale investments of Window Takaful Operations -net of tax

4.2 Adoption of Companies Act 2017

5 Use of estimates and judgments

6 Insurance and Financial risk management